

Case Nos. Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

NANCY GILL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK

Jacob C. Cohn (#1148704)
Jeffrey I. Pasek
Cozen O'Connor
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2147

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jewish Social Policy Action Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
RULE 29(c) (5) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Section 3 of DOMA does not define who is married, but it does unconstitutionally discriminate against one distinct class of married persons by excluding them from the entire range of federal incidents of marriage in so sweeping a fashion that no legitimate state interest could support it.....	5
B. <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , which struck down another effort at a wholesale, undifferentiated, exclusion of gay and lesbian Americans from the cognizance of law, is directly relevant here and requires that Section 3 of DOMA also be held unconstitutional.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown School Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 597 (2010).....	2
<i>Combs v. Homer Center School Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.2d 479 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Sincerely Yours, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cooper</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1688, 176 L. Ed. 2d 180, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 2164 (2010).....	2
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	5
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890))	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 8, 12, 14
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803, 176 L.Ed.2d 634 (2010).....	2
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal.4th 364, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 591, 207 P.3d 48 (2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
--	---

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3110.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1186a.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 117.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2261.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(B).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Perry Dane, <i>A Holy Secular Institution</i> , 58 EMORY LAW JOURNAL 1123 (2009).....	6
Constitution of Canada (Constitution Act 1867) §§ 91(26), 92(12).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	8
Halperin, <i>The Jewish Problem in U.S. Medical Education: 1920-1955</i> (2001) 56.....	1
Hartogensis, <i>Denial Of Equal Rights To Religious Minorities And Non- Believers In The United States</i> (1930) 39 Yale L.J. 659.....	1
Nelson, <i>The Changing Meaning of Equality in Twentieth-Century Constitutional Law</i> (1995), 52 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 3.....	1
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §§ 283, 284.....	7
Richard Savill, <i>Sisters Lose Inheritance Tax Battle; Elderly Pair Wanted Same Rights as Gay Couples</i> , DAILY TELEGRAPH (London), Apr. 30, 2008.....	7
William Kratzke, <i>The Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA) Is Bad Income Tax Policy</i> , U. MEM. L. REV. 399 (2005).....	11

U.S. CONST., Fifth Amendment.....3
U.S. CONST., Tenth Amendment3
